

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

Cause No. DA 19-0731

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

TRAVIS MICHAEL STAKER,

Defendant and Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Montana Eighteenth Judicial District Court
The Honorable Rienne McElyea, District Judge, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

MARK J. LUEBECK
Angel, Coil & Bartlett
125 W. Mendenhall, Suite 201
Bozeman, Montana 59715
406.586.1926
mluebeck@angelcoilbartlett.com

*Attorney for Defendant and
Appellant*

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Montana Attorney General
C. MARK FOWLER
Bureau Chief - Appellate
215 N. Sanders
Helena, MT 59620-1401

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and
Appellee*

Continued on Next Page

MARTIN D. LAMBERT
Gallatin County Attorney
BJORN E. BOYER
Deputy County Attorney
1709 W. College
Bozeman MT 59715

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and
Appellee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....8

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10

ARGUMENT.....10

 I. Law Enforcement’s Warrantless Investigation Constituted an Illegal Search and Seizure as Mr. Staker had an Actual Subjective Expectation of Privacy in His Text Message Communication and Society Recognizes His Expectation as Objectively Reasonable.....10

 A. Mr. Staker had an actual expectation of privacy in his cell phone text message communications with “Lily.”.....17

 B. Society recognizes Mr. Staker’s actual subjective expectation of privacy in his cell phone text message communication as reasonable.....21

 C. The District Court erred in distinguishing text message communication from oral communication on the basis that text messages are “recorded.”.....32

 D. The District Court erred in applying a version of the third-party doctrine.....37

E.	The District Court erred in concluding the nature of the communication and familiarity of the participants is determinative.....	39
F.	The cases relied upon by the District Court are inapplicable to Montana law.....	42
G.	The State’s search and seizure was <i>per se</i> unreasonable.....	43
II.	The Remedy for the State’s Unlawful Search and Seizure is Suppression of all of the Evidence.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
	APPENDIX.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	29, 30, 35, 38
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	37
<i>City of Billings v. Whalen</i> , 242 Mont. 293, 790 P.2d 471 (1990).....	11
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Diego</i> , 119 A.3d 370 (Pa. Super. 2015).....	42
<i>Duck Inn, Inc. v. Mont. St. Univ.</i> , 285 Mont. 519, 949 P.2d 1179 (1997).....	24
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	18, 22
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988).....	44
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	37
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	28, 29, 36
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2010 MT 214, 357 Mont. 495, 241 P.3d 1045.....	passim

<i>State v. Athan</i> , 158 P.3d 27 (Wash. 2007).....	42
<i>State v. Beam</i> , Montana Eighteenth Judicial District Court, Cause No. DC-12-161B, Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law and Order (Apr. 10, 2013)...	14, 15
<i>State v. Blow</i> , 602 A.2d 552 (Vt. 1991).....	21
<i>State v. Bullock</i> , 272 Mont. 361, 901 P.2d 61 (1995).....	11
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 2009 MT 192, 351 Mont. 95, 210 P.3d 144.....	44
<i>State v. Glass</i> , 583 P.2d 872 (Alaska 1978).....	40
<i>State v. Goetz</i> , 2008 MT 296, 345 Mont. 421, 191 P.3d 489.....	passim
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 2003 MT 71, 314 Mont. 507, 67 P.3d 871.....	12
<i>State v. Hardaway</i> , 2001 MT 252, 307 Mont. 139, 36 P.3d 900.....	12
<i>State v. Kuneff</i> , 1998 MT 287, 291 Mont. 474, 970 P.2d 556.....	27
<i>State v. Malkuch</i> , 2007 MT 60, 336 Mont. 219, 154 P.3d 558.....	44
<i>State v. Siegal</i> , 281 Mont. 250, 934 P.2d 176 (1997).....	27

State v. Stewart,
2012 MT 317, 367 Mont. 503, 291 P.3d 1187.....passim

State v. Windham, Montana Eighteenth Judicial District Court, Cause
No. DC-13-118C, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Supporting
January 29, 2015 Order Granting Defendant’s Motion to Suppress and
Dismiss (Feb. 5, 2015).....passim

United States v. Charbonneau,
979 F. Supp. 1177 (S.D. Ohio 1997).....42

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012).....35

United States v. King,
55 F.3d 1193 (6th Cir. 1995).....42

United States v. Mack,
53 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2014).....42

United States v. White,
401 U.S. 745 (1971).....36

Constitutional Provisions

Mont. Const. art. II, § 10.....passim

Mont. Const. art. II, § 11.....passim

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....passim

Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-601.....1

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-5-110.....24

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-5-112.....25

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-5-117.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	30

Other Authorities

Aaron Smith, <i>Americans and Text Messaging</i> , Pew Research Center, Washington D.C. (Sept. 19, 2011), https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2011/09/19/americans-and-text-messaging/	22, 23
Charles MacLean, <i>Katz on a Hot Tin Roof: The Reasonable Expectation of Privacy Doctrine is Rudderless in the Digital Age, Unless Congress Continually Resets the Privacy Bar</i> , 24 Alb. L.J. Sci. & Tech. 59 (2014), http://www.albanylawjournal.org/Documents/Articles/24.1.47-MacLean.pdf	24
Dustin Volz, <i>Most Americans Unwilling to Give Up Privacy to Thwart Attacks: Reuters/Ipsos Poll</i> , Thomson Reuters (Apr. 4, 2017), https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-cyber-poll/most-americans-unwilling-to-give-up-privacy-to-thwart-attacks-reuters-ipsos-poll-idUSKBN1762TQ	25
Frank Newport, <i>The New Era of Communication Among Americans</i> , Gallup (Nov. 10, 2014), https://news.gallup.com/poll/179288/new-era-communication-americans.aspx	23
Matthew Weber, <i>Reuters Graphics</i> , Thomson Reuters/Ispos (2017), http://fingfx.thomsonreuters.com/gfx/rngs/USA-CYBER-POLL/010040FY10R/index.html	25
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> , vol. 1, § 2.1(c), 438–39 (4th ed., Thompson West 2004)....	35
